

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF TOMPKINS

In the Matter of the Application of

SENECA LAKE GUARDIAN,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

For a Judgment Under Article 78 of the Civil Practice
Law and Rules,

-against-

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION and
COUNTY LINE MRF, LLC,

Defendants-Respondents.

Index No. _____

Oral Argument Requested

**PETITIONER'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
VERIFIED PETITION AND COMPLAINT**

Jill Witkowski Heaps
Susan J. Kraham
EARTHJUSTICE
48 Wall St., 15th Floor
New York, NY 10005
Tel: (212) 845-7392
jheaps@earthjustice.org
skraham@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Petitioner
Seneca Lake Guardian*

October 13, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES III

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

LEGAL BACKGROUND8

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW8

 II. STANDING8

ARGUMENT.....12

 I. DEC’S ISSUANCE OF A PART 360 PERMIT TO COUNTY LINE SHOULD BE OVERTURNED BECAUSE COUNTY LINE FAILED TO MEET APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS TO PROVIDE SPECIFIC AND VERIFIED PLANS FOR ITS LEACHATE AND WASTEWATER.12

 A. New York Solid Waste Regulations Require Applicants to Provide Specific and Verified Plans for the Transport and Acceptance of Waste Leaving the Facility.12

 B. County Line’s Application Failed to Provide Specific and Verified Plans for Disposal of the Facility’s Leachate.12

 C. County Line’s Application Failed to Provide Specific and Verified Plans for the Facility’s Septic Wastewater.15

 D. DEC’s Failure to Require County Line to Submit Complete Information in Its Application Detailing Where It Would Take Its Wastewater and How It Would Manage Its Leachate Was Contrary to Law and Arbitrary and Capricious.16

 II. COUNTY LINE’S PERMIT APPLICATION FAILED TO INCLUDE A LEGALLY SUFFICIENT PLAN TO DISPOSE OF ITS LEACHATE.17

 A. New York Solid Waste Regulations Require Applicants to Demonstrate in Their Application that the Facility’s Leachate Will Be Disposed of in Compliance with a State Pollution Discharge Elimination Permit.17

 B. State Pollution Discharge Elimination System Permits and the Clean Water Act Restrict the Types of Pollution Wastewater Treatment Facilities May Lawfully Accept.17

 C. County Line Has Not Demonstrated that It Can Operate the Facility in a Manner that Ensures Its Leachate Is Discharged Only in Compliance with a State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit.18

 D. DEC’s Issuance of the Permit Without County Line Showing the Leachate Will Be Disposed in Compliance with a State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit Was Contrary to Law and Arbitrary and Capricious.19

 III. DEC’S FAILURE TO CONSIDER THE IMPACTS OF THE COUNTY LINE FACILITY ON PETITIONER’S MEMBERS’ CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A CLEAN AND HEALTHFUL ENVIRONMENT WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....20

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page number(s)
<i>Matter of Assn. for a Better Long Is., Inc. v. New York State Dept. of Env'tl. Conservation</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 1(2014)	10
<i>Matter of Blaize v. Klein</i> , 68 A.D.3d 759 (2d Dept. 2009)	16
<i>Matter of D.F. v. Carrion</i> , 43 Misc. 3d 746 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. County 2014)	17
<i>Matter of Epstein v. Valenti</i> , 97 A.D.2d 881 (3d Dept. 1983)	17
<i>Matter of Era Steel Constr. Corp. v. Egan</i> , 145 A.D.2d 795 (3d Dept. 1988)	17
<i>Matter of Finger Lakes Zero Waste Coalition, Inc. v. Martens</i> , 95 A.D.3d 1420 (3d Dept. 2012)	8–9
<i>Matter of Frick v. Bahou</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 777 (1982)	16, 17
<i>Matter of Gilman v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 144 (2002)	16
<i>Matter of Grace Plaza of Great Neck v. Axelrod</i> , 121 A.D.2d 799 (3d Dept. 1986)	17
<i>Matter of Lehman v. Board of Educ. of City School Dist. of City of N.Y.</i> , 82 A.D.2d 832 (2d Dept. 1981)	16
<i>Matter of Newman v. City of Tonawanda</i> , 206 A.D.3d 1701 (4th Dept. 2022)	8
<i>Matter of Save the Pine Bush, Inc. v. Common Council of City of Albany</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 297 (2009)	9
<i>Matter of Sierra Club v. Village of Painted Post</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 301 (2015)	9
<i>Matter of Village of Woodbury v. Seggos</i> , 154 A.D.3d 1256 (3d Dept. 2017)	10
<i>Matter of Ward v. City of Long Beach</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 1042 (2013)	8
<i>Society of Plastics Indus. v. County of Suffolk</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991)	9

STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	17
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1).....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	18

33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....	18
CPLR § 7803(1).....	8
CPLR § 7803(3).....	8
ECL §§ 17-0801 <i>et seq.</i>	18
ECL § 17-0815(3).....	18, 19
N.Y. Const., Art. 1, § 19.....	2, 20

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R § 403.5.....	18
6 NYCRR § 360.2(b)(157)	12
6 NYCRR § 360.16(c)(4).....	14, 15
6 NYCRR § 360.16(c)(4)(i)(c)	2, 12, 13, 16
6 NYCRR § 360.16(c)(4)(ii)(e)	12, 13, 16
6 NYCRR § 360.16(c)(4)(ii)(l).....	17
6 NYCRR § 360.19(b)(2)	2, 17
6 NYCRR § 364-4.3	15
6 NYCRR § 750-1.11	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Agency for Toxic Substances & Disease Registry, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Toxicological Profile for Perfluoroalkyls</i> (May 2021), https://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/toxprofiles/tp200.pdf	4
<i>Commercial Septic Tank & Drainfield Design Size Requirements</i> , InspectAPedia, https://inspectapedia.com/septic/Commercial_Septics.php (last accessed Oct. 12, 2022)..	3
DEC, <i>PFAS in Food Packaging</i> , https://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/124367.html (last accessed Oct. 10, 2022)	4
Envntl. Working Grp., <i>Feeding the Waste Cycle: How PFAS ‘Disposal’ Perpetuates Contamination</i> (Aug. 18, 2020), https://www.ewg.org/news-insights/news/feeding-waste- cycle-how-pfas-disposal-perpetuates-contamination	4
Helena M. Solo-Gabriele et al., <i>Waste Type, Incineration, and Aeration Are Associated with Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Levels in Landfill Leachates</i> , 107 <i>Waste Mgt.</i> 191 (2020), https://doi.org/10.1016/j.wasman.2020.03.034	5

Jason R. Masoner et al., *Landfill Leachate Contributes Per-/Poly-Fluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) and Pharmaceuticals to Municipal Wastewater*, 6 *Envtl. Science: Water Research & Tech.* 1300, 1301 (2020), <https://doi.org/10.1039/D0EW00045K>5

Memorandum in Support of Legislation for 2021 Assembly Bill A.1368, https://nyassembly.gov/leg/?default_fld=&leg_video=&bn=A01368&term=&Summary=Y&Memo=Y21

N.Y. Dep't of Health, Proposed Amendment of 10 NYCRR § 5-1.52 (Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs)) (July 24, 2019)4

N.Y. State Assembly Floor Debate Transcript at 53 (Apr. 24, 2018), <https://www2.assembly.state.ny.us/write/upload/transcripts/2017/4-24-18.html#06279>..21

Tasha Stoiber, Sydney Evans & Olga V. Naidenko, *Envtl. Working Grp.*, *Disposal of Products and Materials Containing PFAS: A Cyclical Problem*, 260 *Chemosphere* 127659 (Dec. 2020), <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.chemosphere.2020.127659>5

Thomas Speth, EPA, *PFAS Treatment in Drinking Water and Wastewater—State of the Science* (Sept. 16, 2020), https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2020-09/documents/r1-pfas_webinar_day_1_session_3_speth.pdf.....5, 19

Yalan Liu et al., *From Waste Collection Vehicles to Landfills: Indication of Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substance (PFAS) Transformation*, 8 *Envtl. Science & Tech. Letters* 66 (2020), <https://doi.org/10.1021/acs.estlett.0c00819>.....5
